
Jerome P. McHugh & Associates 
P O Box 809, Farmington, New Mexico 87499-0809 

(505) 326-7793 

February 11, 1990 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
ATTN: Mike S t o g n e r 

P 0 Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504 

RE: Application for Unorthodox Location and 
Non-standard Proration Unit 

Nassau Resources, Inc. 
Carracas Unit 12 B #16 / ° % i 
470' FSL - 1190' FEL '''••'i . . 
Sec. 12, I32N , R4W, NMPM ~ v - ~ ' 
Rio Arriba County, N. M. ~' 

Gentlemen: 

Nassau Resources, Inc. hereby requests administrative approval of 
an unorthodox l o c a t i o n f o r the captioned w e l l based upon 
topographic conditions and Carson National Forest requirements. 

As indicated by the attached topographic map, the t e r r a i n in 
th i s section is extremely rough and no other d r i l l sites are 
feasible which meet Carson National Forest g u i d e l i n e s f o r 
development. The lo c a t i o n was moved south a f t e r an on-site 
Inspection with the Forest Service due to game migration routes. 
Also, there are extremely high concentrations of c u l t u r a l 
resources in this section. 

Section 12 is a f r a c t i o n a l section, bordering the State of 
Colorado on the north, and consisting of 266.55 acres. I t is 
requested that a l l of Section 12 be designated as a non-standard 
proration unit. 

This well is in Nassau's Carracas Unit. Amoco Production Co. is 
a party to the unit and has been no t i f i e d of this application by 
c e r t i f i e d mail. Sections 7 and 18 of T32N, R3W, are unleased 
J i c a r i l l a Indian minerals, and the J i c a r i l l a Agency of the Bureau 
of Indian Affairs has been n o t i f i e d by c e r t i f i e d mail. Kindermac 
Partners is an operating a f f i l i a t e with Nassau and has been 
no t i f i e d of the application. 

Also attached are the C-102 pl a t , lease p l a t , production map, 
and a copy of a l e t t e r from P h i l i p Settles of the J i c a r i l l a 
Ranger D i s t r i c t of Carson National Forest. 

"Main Office 
Jerome P McHugh & Associates 
Operating Affiliate: Nassau Resources, Inc. 
650 South Cherry, Suite 1225 
Denver, Colorado 80222 
(303) 321-2111 
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Please contact us i f anything further is required to complete 
this application. 

Respectfully submitted, 

7 
Fran Perri n 
Admin. A s s t 

FP/cm 
Attachments 

XC: Ernie Busch, NMOCD, NM 
Kindermac Partners 
Amoco Produc tion Co. 
BIA, J i c a r i l l a Agency 
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August 3, 1988 

Mr. James llazen 
Nassau Resources, Inc. 
P.O. Box 809 
Farmington, New Mexico 87499 

Dear James: 

It was brought to my attention by Mike Atchison that you will be needing 
to apply for some unorttiadox locations for some of the wells in the Carracas 
Unit. The current location in need of unorthadox approval is the well location 
just northwest of the Carracas Administrative site, Section 18, T. 32 N., 
R. 4 VJ. The need for moving the location to the new site is based upon 
wildlife habitat protection and in keeping within the guidelines set forth 
in the Carson Forest Plan. The Plan, as you know, has a major emphasis 
in wildlife and wildlife habitat. Also key to this request for moving the 
location is the current Off-Road-Vehicle restriction policy in place over 
the entire Carracas Unit, this restriction is in place to limit off-road-
vehicle travel within a key wildlife management area so that security area 
will not be lost by unnecessary road construction. 

Whenever possible, locations will be required to be placed along open access 
roads. Further unorthadox locations can be expected within the Carracas 
Unit to keep in line with the management direction set forth for this area. 

Because of this management directionand the probability of future relocations, 
1 would hope the approval of these unorthadox locations can become routine, 
if not, please don't hesitate to contact me for further help or if needed 
to appear in person before the approving officer. If you have any questions, 
please give me a cal1. 

Sincerely, 

PHILIP R. SETTLES 
District Forest Ranger 

CARING FOR THE LAND AND SERVING PEOPLE 
Nassau Resources, Inc. 
Carracas Unit 12 B #16 
Appl. for Unorthodox Loc. 

and NSP nECElVED 



Jerome P. McHugh & Associates 
P O Box 809, Farmington, New Mexico 87499-0809 

(505) 326-7793 

February 14, 1990 

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Amoco Production Co. 
Attn: J W Hawkins - Land Department, Proration Group 
P 0 Box 800 
Denver, CO 80201 

RE: Application for Unorthodox Location and 
Non-standard Proration Unit 
Nassau Resources, Inc. 
Carracas Unit 12 B #16 
470' FSL - 1190' FEL 
Sec. ,12, T32N, R4W, NMPM 
Rio Arriba County, N. M. 

Dear Mr. Hawkins: 

Enclosed is a copy of the subject Application for Unorthodox 
Location and Non-standard Proration Unit. 

Amoco Production Co. is a party to the Nassau Resources, Inc., 
Carracas Unit; i f Amoco has no objection to this application, we 
request that you no t i f y the Oil Conservation Division as soon as 
possible. Please send a waiver to the a t t e n t i o n of Michael 
Stogner, New Mexico Oil Conservation Division, P 0 Box 2088, 
Santa Fe, N. M. 87504. 

Please feel free to call i f you have any questions. 

Thank you, 

Fran Perrln 

FP/cm 

Enclosure 

xc: NMOCD, Santa Fe, N. M. 

Mam Office 
Jerome P. McHugh & Associates 
Operating Affiliate: Nassau Resources, Inc. 
650 South Cherry, Suite 1225 
Denver, Colorado 80222 
(303) 321-2111 



Jerome P. McHugh & Associates 
P O Box 809, Farmington, New Mexico 87499-0809 

(505) 326-7793 

February 14, 1990 

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Bureau of Indian Affairs 
Attn: Sherryl Vigil 

Supt. of B1A, J i c a r i l l a Agency 
P 0 Box 167 
Dulce, N. M. 87528 

RE: Application for Unorthodox Location and 
Non-standard Proration Unit 
Nassau Resources, Inc. 
Carracas Unit 12 B #16 
470' FSL - 1190' FEL 
Sec 12, T32N, R4W, NMPfl 
Rio Arriba County, N. M. 

Dear Ms. V i g i l : 

Enclosed is a copy of the subject Application for Unorthodox 
Location and Non-standard Proration Unit. 

Section 7 and 18 of T32N, R3W are unleased J i c a r i l l a Indian 
minerals. I f , as owner of o f f s e t t i n g minerals, you have no 
objection to t h i s a p p l i c a t i o n , we request that you notify the 
Oil Conservation Division as soon as possible. Please send a 
waiver to the a t t e n t i o n of Michael Stogner, New Mexico Oil 
Conservation Division, P 0 Box 2088, Santa Fe, N. M. 87504. 

Please feel free to call i f you have any questions. 

Thank you, 

> -

Fran Per r in 

FP/cm 

Enc losure 

xc : NMOCD, Santa Fe , N. M. 

Main Office 
Jerome P. McHugh & Associates 
Operating Affiliate: Nassau Resources, Inc 
650 South Cherry, Suite 1225 
Denver, Colorado 80222 
(303) 321-2111 


